Consumer Protection (Control of Price of Taxable and Non-taxable Goods)

(Amendment) Regulations 2022

GN No. 51 of 2022

Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 29 of 26 February 2022

THE CONSUMER PROTECTION
(PRICE AND SUPPLIES CONTROL) ACT

Regulations made by the Minister under sections 3 and 35 of

the Consumer Protection (Price and Supplies Control) Act

1. These regulations may be cited as the Consumer Protection (Control of Price of Taxable and

Non-taxable Goods) (Amendment) Regulations 2022.

2. Inthese regulations -

"principal regulations" means the Consumer Protection (Control of Price of Taxable and Non-

taxable Goods) Regulations 1998.

3. The First Schedule to the principal regulations is amended, under the heading "Petroleum

Products", by deleting the following items and their corresponding entries -

Gas Ol 38.9300 per litre 41.0000 per litre

Mogas 53.6800 per litre 55.7500 per litre

and replacing them by the following items and their corresponding entries —

Gas Oil 43.0300 per litre 45.1000 per litre

Mogas 59.2300 per litre 61.3000 per litre



4. The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is amended, in Part |, under the item

"Petroleum Products", by deleting the following sub-item —

Dual Purpose Kerosene (DPK)

llluminating Kerosene

(1)

(2)

©)

(4)

When sold by oil companies

When soldby distributorsor

petrol service stations

When sold by petrol service

stations

When sold by retailers other than petrol service

stations

53.0470

10,622.40

53.75

53.75

10.75

per litre

per drum of 200

litres

per litre

Per litre

per measure of
200 ml
equivalent of

one quart



and by replacing it by the following sub-item —

Dual Purpose Kerosene (DPK)

[lluminating Kerosene

(1) When sold by oil companies

(2) When sold by distributorsor

petrol service stations

(3) When sold by petrolservice

stations

(4) When sold by retailers other than petrol service

stations

5. These regulations shall come into operation on 27 February 2022.

Made by the Minister on 26 February 2022.

53.5970

11,732.40

59.30

59.30

11.86

per litre

per drum of 200
litres

per litre

Per litre

per measure of
200 mi
equivalent of

one quart



