## Consumer Protection (Control of Price of Taxable and Non-taxable Goods) (Amendment) Regulations 2022

GN No. 51 of 2022

Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 29 of 26 February 2022

## THE CONSUMER PROTECTION (PRICE AND SUPPLIES CONTROL) ACT

Regulations made by the Minister under sections 3 and 35 of the Consumer Protection (Price and Supplies Control) Act

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Consumer Protection (Control of Price of Taxable and Non-taxable Goods) (Amendment) Regulations 2022.
- 2. In these regulations -

"principal regulations" means the Consumer Protection (Control of Price of Taxable and Non-taxable Goods) Regulations 1998.

**3.** The First Schedule to the principal regulations is amended, under the heading **"Petroleum Products"**, by deleting the following items and their corresponding entries -

Gas Oil 38.9300 per litre 41.0000 per litre

Mogas 53.6800 per litre 55.7500 per litre

and replacing them by the following items and their corresponding entries -

Gas Oil 43.0300 per litre 45.1000 per litre

Mogas 59.2300 per litre 61.3000 per litre

**4.** The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is amended, in Part I, under the item **"Petroleum Products",** by deleting the following sub-item –

Dual Purpose Kerosene (DPK)

Illuminating Kerosene

(1)	When sold by oil companies	53.0470	per litre
(2)	When sold by distributors or petrol service stations	10,622.40	per drum of 200 litres
(3)	When sold by petrol service stations	53.75	per litre
(4)	When sold by retailers other than petrol service stations	53.75	Per litre
		10.75	per measure of
			200 ml
			equivalent of
			one quart

## Dual Purpose Kerosene (DPK)

## Illuminating Kerosene

(1)	When sold by oil companies	53.5970	per litre
(2)	When sold by distributors or petrol service stations	11,732.40	per drum of 200 litres
(3)	When sold by petrolservice stations	59.30	per litre
(4)	When sold by retailers other than petrol service stations	59.30	Per litre
		11.86	per measure of 200 ml equivalent of one quart

**5.** These regulations shall come into operation on 27 February 2022.

Made by the Minister on 26 February 2022.